funding cost, as a result of interest rate changes. Structural interest rate risk arising from the differing repricing
characteristics of commercial banking assets and liabilities, including non-interest bearing liabilities, such as
shareholders’ funds and some current accounts.

The Group’s control of market risk is based on restricting individual operations to trading within VAR and present value
of a basis point ("PVBP") limits, and a list of permissible instruments authorised by the Risk Management Committee,
and enforcing rigorous new product approval procedures. In particular, trading in the derivative products is supported
by robust control systems whereas more complicated derivatives are mainly traded on back-to-back basis. Analysis of
VAR for trading portfolio is disclosed in “Value at Risk” section.

193

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

62 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income
The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:

25bp 25bp
increase decrease

at the at the
100bp 100bp beginning beginning

parallel parallel of each of each
increase decrease quarter quarter

Change in 2009 projected net interest income
- HKD 147   (1,012)   2   (677)
- USD 276   (58)   138   39
- other 110   (111)   30   (30)
Total 533   (1,181)   170   (668)

Change in 2008 projected net interest income
- HKD 84   78   (12)   99
- USD 151   227   75   155
- other 153   (154)   79   (79)
Total 388   151   142   175

Sensitivity of reserves

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2008 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (725)   (1,053)   (725)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) (1.4)   (2.0)   (1.4)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 725   1,053   725
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) 1.4   2.0   1.4

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2007 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (1,141)   (1,465)   (1,141)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2007 (%) (2.0)   (2.6)   (2.0)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 1,141   1,465   1,141
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2007 (%) 2.0   2.6   2.0

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by assessing
the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of
plus or minus 100 basis points in all-in yield curves. The table below describes the sensitivity to these movements at
the balance sheet date indicated below and the maximum and minimum month figures during the year then ended:

It can be seen from the above that projecting the movement in net interest income from prospective changes in
interest rates is a complex interaction of structural and managed exposures. In a rising rate environment, the most